
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Executive   
 
Friday 16th June 2023 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Alison Bluff 

Telephone: 01246 242528 
Email: alison.bluff@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
EXECUTIVE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover 
District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 
26th June, 2023 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
Equalities Statement 

 
Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

2

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

AGENDA 
 

Monday 26th June 2023 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber,  
The Arc, Clowne 

 
Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non-Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

4 - 12 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 3rd April 2023 
 

 

 NON-KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

5.   Ambition Plan Targets Performance Update - January to March 
2023 
 

13 - 22 

6.   Appointment to Outside Bodies 2023-2024 (Executive Functions) 
 

23 - 29 

7.   Dragonfly Development Ltd - Appointment of the Board of 
Directors 
 

30 - 37 

 KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

8.   Award of Void Cleaning Contract for Bolsover District Council 
Housing Stock 2023 - 2027 
 

38 - 40 

3



EXECUTIVE  
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover District Council held in the Council 
Chamber, The Arc, Clowne, on Monday 3rd April 2023 at 1000 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:-   

Councillor Steve Fritchley in the Chair 
 

 
Councillors Mary Dooley, Duncan McGregor, Clive Moesby, Sandra Peake and 
Deborah Watson. 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Chief Executive), Jim Fieldsend (Monitoring Officer), Theresa 
Fletcher (Section 151 Officer), Pam Brown (Assistant Director Leader’s Executive, 
Partnerships, Governance, Scrutiny and Communications) and Alison Bluff 
(Governance and Civic Officer). 
 
Dragonfly Development Ltd:- Grant Galloway (Chief Executive) (to Minute No EX104-
22/23).  
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Councillor Rita Turner, Joanne Wilson (Scrutiny 
& Elections Officer) (to Minute No. EX105-22/23), Steve Brunt (Assistant Director 
Streetscene), Kath Drury (Information, Engagement and Performance Manager) (to 
Minute No. EX108-22/23), Wayne Carter (Leisure Operations Manager) (to Minute No 
EX107-22/23) and Jon Hendy (Senior Planner, Planning Policy). 

 
 

 
EX99-22/23.  APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors David Downes and  
Liz Smyth. 
 
 
 
EX100-22/23. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
 
EX101-22/23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Steve Fritchley and Grant Galloway (Chief Executive Dragonfly Ltd), both 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 9 - Dragonfly Development Ltd 
Shareholder Agreement, and would leave the meeting at the relevant time.   
 
 
 
 
 

4

Agenda Item 4



EXECUTIVE  
 

 
 

EX102-22/23. CHANGE TO ORDER OF BUSINESS ON THE AGENDA 
 
The Chair consented to a change in order of business to that stated on the agenda.  
Agenda item 9 – Dragonfly Development Ltd Shareholder Agreement, would be 
considered after Agenda item 4 – Minutes of the last meeting. 
 
 
 
EX103-22/23. MINUTES – 6TH MARCH 2023 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of an Executive meeting held on 6th March 2023 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 
 
Councillor Steve Fritchley and Grant Galloway (Chief Executive, Dragonfly 
Developments Ltd) left the meeting. 
 
 

Councillor Duncan McGregor in the Chair 
 
 
KEY DECISION 
 
EX104-22/23. DRAGONFLY DEVELOPMENT LTD SHAREHOLDER 

AGREEMENT 
 
Executive’
[...]
loneliness.  Activities were offered to children and young 
people, adults and older adults, encompassing all age ranges. 
 

9



EXECUTIVE  
 

 
 

The Team also offered support to parish councils, sports clubs, community groups and 
associations, and delivered a programme of physical exercise and sport within schools 
to support them in providing children with physical activity opportunities. 
The Chief Executive commented that she had brought the report to the attention of 
Executive to note the good work of the Council’s Leisure Team.  The Portfolio Holder for 
Finance echoed the Chief Executive’s comments and noted the report showed the 
excellence of the Council’s Leisure Team in delivering leisure and physical activities. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
EX107-22/23. AMBITION PLAN TARGETS PERFORMANCE UPDATE – 

OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2022 – (Q3 -2022/23) 
 
Executive considered a detailed report which provided the Quarter 3 outturns for the 
Council’s Ambition targets 2020-2024. 
 
Out of the 31 targets, 20 (65%) were on track, 3 (10%) had been placed on alert (as 
unlikely to meet their outturns in 22/23), and 8 (25%) had been achieved previously. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance noted that now there was a Voids Officer working in 
Housing, he was hopeful that this target would start to progress. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson 
RESOLVED that quarterly outturns against the Council Ambition 2020-2024 targets be 

noted. 
 
Reasons for Recommendation  
Out of the 31 Council plan targets, 20 were on track (65%), 3 were on alert (10%), and 8 
were achieved previously (25%). 
 
This was an information report to keep Members informed of progress against the 
Council Ambition targets and supporting indicators noting achievements and any areas 
of concern. 
 
Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
Not applicable to this 
[...]
are on track 
 1 target achieved its outturn for 2022/23 – ENV06. 
 4 targets achieved previously (ENV 07, ENV 08, ENV 09, ENV 10) 

 
2.4 Our Economy – by driving growth, promoting the District and being business 

and visitor friendly 
 

 10 targets in total  
 6 targets are on track 
 4 targets achieved previously (ECO 08, ECO 09, ECO 04, ECO 01) 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 Out of the 31 Council plan targets, 18 are on track (58%), 4 have achieved their     

annual outturn (13%), 1 failed to meet its annual outturn (3%) and 8 achieved 
previously (26%). 

 
3.2 This is an information report to keep Members informed of progress against the 

Council Ambition targets noting achievements and any areas of concern. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Not applicable to this report as providing an overview of performance against 

agreed targets 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
  
That quarterly outturns against the Council Ambition 2020-2024 targets be noted. 
 

Approved by Councillor Duncan McGregor, Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Performance & Governance 

 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: 
On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☐   No ☒  

Details: 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

Environment: 

Please identify (if applicable) how this proposal/report will help the Authority meet its 
carbon neutral target or enhance the environment. 
 
Details: 

14



 

 
 

By reporting on targets which supports the Council to meet its carbon neutral target 
and enhance the environment.   
 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 
DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant impact 
on two or more District wards or which results in income or expenditure 
to the Counci
[...]
ntatives appointed for 2022/23 for 

reference. 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 Executive are asked to consider the list of Executive Outside Bodies attached at 

Appendix 1 and to make appointments of representatives. 
 
 
 
 
 

23

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Executive could choose not to appoint to the Outside Bodies however this is not 

recommended as this would fail to provide a representative of the Council to 
these organisations. 

 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
That Executive appoints representatives to the Outside Bodies as listed in Appendix 1. 
 

Approved by Councillor Duncan McGregor Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Governance 

 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: There are no finance or risk implications arising from this report. 
 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☐   No ☒  

Details: There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

 

Environment:          Yes☐   No ☒ 

Please identify (if applicable) how this proposal/report will help the Authority meet its 
carbon neutral target or enhance the environment.  
Details: There are no environmental implications arising from this report.  

 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: There are no staffing implications arising from this report.  
 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 
DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant impact 
on two or more District wards or which results in income or expenditure 
to the Council above the following thresholds:  
 

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  

No 
 

24



 

 
 

[...]
____ 
 

REPORT DETAILS 
 
Background  
 
1.1 Executive will be aware that Woodhead Construction Ltd, the Council’s joint 

venture partner from 2016 ceased trading on 14th September 2022. On 2nd 
November 2022, Council received an update regarding arrangements put in place 
to ensure the continuity and completion of the current and future construction 
projects and options for the future of Dragonfly Development Ltd as a wholly owned 
company (WOC) of the Council.  
 

1.2 At the meeting of Council on 2nd November 2022, it was noted that an agreement 
had been reached with Woodhead Regeneration Ltd and ratified at the Dragonfly 
Board for Dragonfly Development Ltd to be converted into a wholly owned 
company of Bolsover District Council. This process was completed on 4th October 
2022. 
 

1.3 On 1st February 2023, Council approved the full Business Case for the 
development of 2 wholly owned companies, Dragonfly Development Ltd and 
Dragonfly Management (Bolsover) Ltd, including the recommended business 
and governance model outlined within the report.  
 

2 Details of Proposal or Information  
 

2.1 In order to progress the governance arrangements required, it is necessary to 
appoint additional Directors to the Board of Dragonfly Development Ltd and 
Dragonfly Management (Bolsover) Ltd.  The CIPFA Good Practice Guide on 
Local Authority Companies advises that a company should have sufficient freedom 
to achieve its objectives and to be able to compete with other companies in the 
market. This, however, needs to be balanced against the Council’s needs to retain 

30

Agenda Item 7



 

effective oversight of the company to protect its investment and ensuring the 
company acts in accordance with the Council’s ethos and values. 
 

2.2 It is essential that Board Directors offer the company and existing Directors long 
term stability. This is to ensure consistency of decision making and a thorough 
level of understanding and experience of the Dragonfly Group operations.  

 
2.3 Currently, there are two Directors of Dragonfly Development Ltd, Cllr Steve 

Fritchley and Grant Galloway (CEO Dragonfly Group). Council agreed, at its 
meeting on 1st February 2023 that Executive would receive a further report to 
approve additional appointments to the Board of Directors.  
 

2.4 There is no set rule regarding the maximum number of Directors on the Board, 
however, accepted practice suggests this should be between 4 and 7 (up to 10 in 
some guidance). 

 
2.5 Prior to the recent District Elections, all Council Members (at the time) received an 

invitation to express an interest in becoming a Director on the Board. 
Subsequently, 4 Members expressed an interest and attended a briefing session 
on 8th March 2023 for further information. 

 
2.6 Members received information on the role of company director. This included the 

following: 
 

 General duties and acting within powers 

 Duty to promote the success of the company 

 Duty to exercise independent judgement 

 Duty to exercise reasonable care. Skill and diligence 

 Duty to avoid conflict of interest 

 Duty not to accept benefits from third parties 

 Duty to declare an interest  

 Director’s protection 

 Difficulties facing Local Authority nominees 

 Director Training 

 Commitment 
 

2.7 However, with the District Elections due to take place soon after, it was agreed that 
appointment to the Boards of Directors would be paused until after the Council’s 
Annual Meeting arranged for 24th May 2023.  

  
2.8 Following this, a further, new request for expressions of interest has been issued 

to all Councillors. As part of the Members Induction Programme, a briefing session 
regarding the Dragonfly Group took place on 6th June 2023. This enabled all new 
Members to gain further information regarding the companies, their purpose and 
how they operate. In response, 4 expressions of interest have been submitted 
along with details of key skills and experience (Appendix 1). 

 
2.9 Members expressing an interest are as follows 

 

 Cllr Janet Tait 

 Cllr Deborah Watson 

31



 

 Cllr Carol Wood 

 Cllr Emma Stevenson  
 
2.10 It is considered the make-up and mix of skills and experience demonstrated by the 

Members listed above is appropriate, suitable and sufficient to ensure the Board 
of Directors can operate in an effective and appropriate manner. 
 

2.11 Following the appointment of Directors to the Boards, consideration of 
remuneration will be undertaken by an Independent Remuneration Panel to 
establish whether this is appropriate in order to ensure commitment of time and 
retention of skills and knowledge on the Board. 
 

3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 It is essential the Council appoints Directors to the Boards of Directors of Dragonfly 

Development Ltd and Dragonfly Management (Bolsover) Ltd to ensure 
appropriate governance arrangements are in place. 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 It is a requirement for the Council to appoint to the Boards of Directors for the 

wholly owned companies, the alternative of not doing so is rejected.   
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
5 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
5.1 Executive consider the Expressions of Interest submitted by the Members listed 

in paragraph 2.9 and contained within Appendix 1. 
 
5.2 Executive nominate Members to sit on the Boards of Dragonfly Development Ltd 

and Dragonfly Management (Bolsover) Ltd and pass these nominations to the 
existing Board of Directors for formal agreement.  

 
5.3 Executive delegate the Council’s Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Growth, the power to formally approve the appointments of 
the Members nominated by Executive (at 5.1 above) and formally accepted by 
Dragonfly Development Ltd and Dragonfly Management (Bolsover) Ltd (at 5.2 
above) to the Boards of Directors. 

 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

De
[...]
_________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Housing has set high standards of cleanliness for all properties within the Council 

Housing Stock which are being relet. 
 

1.2 The proposed service will run for four years, commencing in July 2023 on a 
2+1+1 year term basis. The estimated annual cost of the service is £30,000 (excl. 
allowance for inflation). 

 
1.3 The contract is required in order to maintain existing service levels, effectively 

manage quality and time and ensure consistent standards. 
  
1.4 Working in conjunction with the Procurement Team, the works were tendered in 

accordance with Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
1.5 Two tenders were received and evaluated on 18th April 2023. Sweet Aroma Ltd 

scored the highest with 89.21 out of 100.   
 

2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members agree to award the contract to Sweet Aroma 

Ltd for the provision of cleaning services to void Council owned properties. 
 
 

 

38

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 Following a Procurement led open tender process, the evaluation team were 

unanimous that Sweet Aroma represented the best submitted tender. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 None 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. That Members agree to this 2+1+1-year contract with Sweet Aroma Ltd. 
 
2. That progress on this contract is reported through the Housing Stock Group 

which consists of both officers and Members.  
 

Approved by Councillor Sandra Peake, Portfolio Holder for Housing 
 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒          No ☐  

Details: The cost for this will be met within existing HRA budgets. 
 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☒   No ☐  

Details: The contract is to be awarded in compliance with the Council’s Contract 

Procurement Rules.  

On behalf 

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 26 June 2023 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Steve Fritchley in the Chair 
 

 
Councillors Anne Clarke, Mary Dooley, Duncan McGregor, Clive Moesby,  
Sandra Peake and John Ritchie. 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Chief Executive), Jim Fieldsend (Monitoring Officer), Theresa 
Fletcher (Section 151 Officer), Vicky Dawson (Assistant Director Housing Management 
and Enforcement), Andy Clarke (Operational Repairs Manager – Dragonfly 
Developments), Kath Drury (Information, Engagement and Performance Manager) and 
Alison Bluff (Governance Officer). 
 
 
EX1-23/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Sandra Peake. 
 
 
 
EX2-23/24 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
 
EX3-23/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
As a Member on the Dragonfly Board of Directors, Councillor Steve Fritchley declared a a 
non-pecuniary interest in Agenda item 7 – Dragonfly Development Ltd – Appointment of 
the Board of Directors, and would leave the meeting at the relevant time. 
 
 
 
EX4-23/24 CHANGE TO ORDER OF BUSINESS TO THAT STATED ON THE 

AGENDA 
 

The Chair advised to a change in order of business to that stated on the agenda.  Agenda 
item 7 – Dragonfly Development Ltd – Appointment of the Board of Directors, would be 
considered before Agenda item 8 – Award of Void Cleaning contract for BDC Housing 
Stock 2023-2027. 
 
 
 
 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 
EX5-23/24 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Clive Moesby 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of an Executive meeting held on 3rd April 2023 be approved 

as a correct record. 
 
 
 
NON KEY DECISIONS 
 
 
 
EX6-23/24 AMBITION PLAN TARGETS PERFORMANCE UPDATE - JANUARY 

TO MARCH 2023 
 

Executive considered the Ambition Plan Targets Performance Outturns for the period 
January to March 2023. 
 
Out of the 31 targets, 18 (58%) were on track, 4 (13%) had achieved their outturn for 
2022/23, 1 (3%) had failed to achieve its outturn for 2022/23 and 8 (26%) had been 
achieved previously. 
 
Referring to CUS.07 - Reduce average relet times for standard voids (council properties) 
to 20 calendar days by March 2021 and maintain thereafter, the Deputy Leader stated 
that a complete review of the target was required and a better understanding of the 
different areas that related to void properties, which had a detrimental impact on the HRA 
and council tax revenue. 
 
The Assistant Director Housing Management and Enforcement provided an explanation 
of minor voids and major voids, the staged approach taken to some properties where 
necessary, and any bespoke works required.  Substantial works carried out to empty 
properties meant no disruption to a tenant and was more cost effective to the Council.  It 
also meant a property was meeting the decent homes standard prior to relet, which 
should require less works if the property became vacant again in around 5/10 years’ time 
and had been left in good repair. 
 
In 2022/23 the following works had been undertaken to 321 void properties. 
 

 34 damp proof works 

 61 new wet rooms 

 186 new kitchens 

 44 new boilers, some included replacing the back boiler system 

 100 new bathrooms (not wet rooms) 
 
The Assistant Director Housing Management and Enforcement highlighted that void 
figures were reducing.  Referring to the same quarter in 2021/22, she noted that minor 
voids were down from 59 to 42, and major voids were down from 118 to 75. 
 
The Operational Repairs Manager – Dragonfly Developments, added that work to major 
void properties was undertaken to the standard set by the Council in 2017, further to a 
major voids review.  Some works were required to be undertaken to regulation standards, 
for example, electrical regulations 18th edition, smoke alarms to the latest British 



EXECUTIVE 
 
standard.  Management voids were also included in rent loss figures, however, these 
were properties that were empty ready for regeneration, redevelopment, or major capital 
works, for example, safe and warm.  This was usually around one hundred properties per 
year.  There were also examples where some tenants had refused major refurbishment 
works in the past and these had been carried out when the tenant had either moved on or 
passed away.  Housing had a number of contractors they worked with, some with agreed 
rates so works could be directly awarded to them, however, depending on their capacity 
to carry out works in a timely manner, this also impacted on rent/council tax income and 
void turn around. 
 
The Leader thanked the Assistant Director Housing Management and Enforcement and 
the Operational Repairs Manager – Dragonfly Developments, for providing the 
explanation and noted that Executive Members were available to help negotiate some of 
the difficulties created with procurement and contractor delays etc. 
 
Referring to CUS.03 - Ensure that at least 50% of transactions are made through digital 
channels by Dec 2024, a Member queried if housing applications had increased since 
electronic applications were introduced.  The Assistant Director Housing Management 
and Enforcement advised that housing applications had doubled since going online.  
However, as not everyone was comfortable with technology, each contact centre had a 
designated officer trained on the application form who could sit with a customer in the 
contact centre and help them complete the form.  Paper forms were still available and, in 
some cases, when necessary, officers had visited people in their homes to help them 
complete their application. 
 
The Chief Executive noted that the Council’s new Ambition 2024-2029 would outline the 
key areas that the Council would focus on during 2024-2029.  All Members would be fully 
involved in the development and regular monitoring of the performance management 
framework to support the Ambition.  Workshops in relation to the development of targets 
would be organised for Members later in the year. 
 

Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Clive Moesby 
RESOLVED that the quarterly outturns against the Council Ambition 2020-2024 targets 

be noted. 
 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
This was an information report to keep Members informed of progress against the 
Council Ambition targets noting achievements and any areas of concern. 
 
Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
Not applicable to this report as providing an overview of performance against agreed 
targets. 
 
 
 
EX7-23/24 APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES 2023-2024 (EXECUTIVE 

FUNCTIONS) 
 

Executive considered the appointments to outside bodies 2023/24 which came under the 
Executive functions. 
 
Members were advised of two updates since the publication of the agenda.  Councillor 



EXECUTIVE 
 
Anne Clarke would now be the representative on Chesterfield Royal Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust and not Councillor Mary Dooley, and there would be no representative 
on the Two Shires Credit Union as this body no longer existed.  
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Mary Dooley 
RESOLVED that subject to the two amendments as set out above, appointments to 

Outside Bodies as listed in Appendix 1 to the report be approved, 
 

Reasons for Recommendation  
Executive were asked to consider and to make appointments of representatives to the list 
of Executive Outside Bodies attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
Executive could choose not to appoint to the Outside Bodies; however, this was not 
recommended as this would fail to provide a representative of the Council to these 
organisations. 

(Governance and Civic Manager) 
 
 
 
EX8-23/24 AWARD OF VOID CLEANING CONTRACT FOR BOLSOVER 

DISTRICT COUNCIL HOUSING STOCK 2023 - 2027 
 

Executive’s approval was sought to appoint Sweet Aroma as Contractor to carry out 
the cleaning of empty properties (also called void properties), wi thin the Council’s 
existing housing stock, over a four-year period commencing in July 2023. 
 
The contract was required in order to maintain existing service levels and effectively 
manage quality and time and ensure consistent standards.  The proposed service would 
run for four years commencing in July 2023 on a 2+1+1 year term basis.  The estimated 
annual cost of the service was £30,000 (excl. allowance for inflation). 
 
Working in conjunction with the Procurement Team, the works were tendered in 
accordance with Contract Procedure Rules.  Two tenders were received and evaluated 
on 18th April 2023.  Sweet Aroma Ltd scored the highest with 89.21 out of 100.   
 

Moved by Councillor Steve Fritchley and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that (1) the 2+1+1-year contract with Sweet Aroma Ltd be approved, 
 

(2) that progress on the contract is reported through the Housing Stock 
Management Group which consists of both officers and Members.  
 

(Contract Administrator) 

 
Reasons for Recommendation  
Following a Procurement led open tender process, the evaluation team were unanimous 
that Sweet Aroma Ltd represented the best submitted tender. 
 

Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
None. 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 
Councillor Steve Fritchley left the meeting at this point 
 
 

 
Councillor Duncan McGregor in the Chair 

 
 
KEY DECISION 
 
 
 
EX9-23/24 EXPRESSIONS OF INTEREST FOR MEMBERS TO SIT ON THE 

DRAGONFLY BOARD 
 

Executive considered a report in relation to expressions of interest for Members to sit on 
the Dragonfly Board of Directors.  
 
In order to progress the governance arrangements required, it was necessary to appoint 
additional Directors to the Board of Dragonfly Development Ltd and Dragonfly 
Management (Bolsover) Ltd.   
 
The CIPFA Good Practice Guide on Local Authority Companies advised that a company 
should have sufficient freedom to achieve its objectives and to be able to compete with 
other companies in the market.  This, however, needed to be balanced against the 
Council’s needs to retain effective oversight of the company to protect its investment and 
ensuring the company acted in accordance with the Council’s ethos and values. 

 
It was essential that Board Directors offered the company and existing Directors long 
term stability.  This was to ensure consistency of decision making and a thorough level of 
understanding and experience of the Dragonfly Group operations.  
 
Currently, there were two Directors of Dragonfly Development Ltd, Councillor Steve 
Fritchley and Grant Galloway, (CEO Dragonfly Group).    
 
At its meeting on 1st February 2023, Council had agreed that Executive would receive a 
further report to approve additional appointments to the Board of Directors.  

 
There was no set rule regarding the maximum number of Directors on the Board, 
however, accepted practice suggested this should be between 4 and 7 (up to 10 in some 
guidance). 
 
Prior to the recent District Elections, all Council Members (at that time), received an 
invitation to express an interest in becoming a Director on the Board.  Subsequently, four 
Members had expressed an interest and had attended a briefing session for further 
information, which was held on 8th March 2023. 
 
However, with the District Elections due to take place soon after, it was agreed that 
appointment to the Boards of Directors would be paused until after the Council’s Annual 
Meeting on 24th May 2023.  
  
Following this, a further new request for expressions of interest had been issued to all 
Councillors and as part of the Members Induction Programme, a briefing session 



EXECUTIVE 
 
regarding the Dragonfly Group took place on 6th June 2023.  This enabled all new 
Members to gain further information regarding the companies, their purpose, and how 
they operated.   
 
In response, four expressions of interest had been submitted along with details of key 
skills and experience - these were attached at Appendix 1 to the report.  It was 
considered the make-up and mix of skills and experience demonstrated by these 
Members was appropriate, suitable and sufficient to ensure the Board of Directors could 
operate in an effective and appropriate manner. 
 
Following the appointment of Directors to the Boards, consideration of remuneration 
would be undertaken by an Independent Remuneration Panel to establish whether this 
was appropriate, in order to ensure commitment of time and retention of skills and 
knowledge on the Board.  Clarity would also be sought as to whether remuneration would 
be classed as a special responsibility allowance and paid by the Council under the 
Member Allowance scheme  
 
Moved by Councillor John Ritchie and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that (1) the Expressions of Interest submitted by the Members listed in 

paragraph 2.9 and contained within Appendix 1 to the report be accepted, 
 

(2) the Members listed in paragraph 2.9 and contained within Appendix 1 to the 
report be passed as nominees to the existing Board of Directors for formal 
agreement, 

 
(3) the Council’s Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Growth, is delegated the power to formally approve the appointments of the 
Members nominated and formally accepted by Dragonfly Development Ltd and 
Dragonfly Management (Bolsover) Ltd to the Boards of Directors. 
 

(Chief Executive) 
 
Reasons for Recommendation  
It is essential the Council appoints Directors to the Boards of Directors of Dragonfly 
Development Ltd and Dragonfly Management (Bolsover) Ltd to ensure appropriate 
governance arrangements are in place. 
 
Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
It is a requirement for the Council to appoint to the Boards of Directors for the wholly 
owned companies, the alternative of not doing so is rejected 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:50 hours. 


